BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

LI-JEN TING, M.D.

ENTRY OF ORDER

On March 10. 1999, Li-Jen Ting, M.D., executed a Voluntary Surrender of his Certificate to
practice medicine and surgery with a consent to revocation, which document is attached hereto
and fully incorporated herein.

In consideration of the foregoing and of Dr. Ting’s express waiver of the provision of Section
4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, requiring that six (6) Board members vote to revoke said
certificate, it is hereby ORDERED that Certificate No. 35050419 authorizing Li-Jen Ting, M.D,,
to practice medicine and surgery be permanently REVOKED, effective March 10, 1999.

This Order is hereby entered upon the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio for the 10th
day of March, 1999, and the original thereof shall be kept with said Journal.

Anand G. Garg, M.D. Q
Secretary
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STATE OF OHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD MOX 1 ¢ 13Hs
SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY

I, LI-JEN TING, M.D., am aware of my rights to representation by counsel, the right of being
formally charged and having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely execute this
document and choose to take the actions described herein.

I, LI-JEN TING, M.D., do hereby voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently surrender my
certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No. 35-050419, to the State Medical Board of
Ohio, thereby relinquishing ail rights to practice medicine and surgery in Onio.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that I am no longer permitted to practice
medicine and surgery in any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply for, reinstatement of certificate to
practice medicine and surgery No. 35-050419 or issuance of any other certificate pursuant to
Chapters 4730. or 4731., Ohio Revised Code, on or after the date of signing this Surrender of
Certificate to Practice Medicine and Surgery. Any such attempted reapplication shall be
considered null and void and shall not be processed by the Board.

I hereby authorize the State Medical Board of Ohio to enter upon its J ournal an Order
permanently revoking my certificate to practice medicine and surgery, No. 35-050419 in
conjunction with which I expressly waive the provision of Section 4731 22(B), Ohio Revised
Code, requiring that six (6) Board Members vote to revoke said certificate, and further
expressly and forever waive all rights as set forth in Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code,
including but not limited to my right to counsel, right to a hearing, right to present evidence,
right to cross-examine witnesses, and right to appeal the Order of the Board revoking my
certificate to practice medicine and surgery.

I, LI-JEN TING, M.D., hereby release the State Medical Board of Ohio, its members,
employees, agents and officers, jointly and severally, from any and all liability arising from
the within matter.

This document shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43, Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data banks and
governmental bodies.
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I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described herein in lieu of formal disciplinary
proceedings in accordance with R.C. Chapter 119 and R.C. 4731.22 for the matters described
in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing dated February 10, 1999.
I further admit the allegations in said Notice, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by this reference.

Signed this % Y Q\ day of MO\V %,\ 199 Cf )
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Witness
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Wltness

% SHARON D. DORTCH

i 1 Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires
September 18, 2003
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ANAND G. GARG, M.D. DJ’ALBERT
SECRETARY SUP ISING MEMBER
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February 10, 1999

NOTICE OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION
AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Li-Jen Ting, M.D.
654 E. Main St.
Lancaster, OH 43130

Dear Doctor Ting:

In accordance with Sections 2929.24 and/or 3719.12, Ohio Revised Code, the Office of
the Prosecuting Attorney of Fairfield County, Ohio reported that on or about January
21, 1999, in the Fairfield County Court of Common Pleas, you pleaded guilty to sixteen
(16) felony counts of Trafficking in Drugs, in violation of Section 2925.03(A) and
(C)(2)(a), Ohio Revised Code.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that your license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio is
immediately suspended. Continued practice after this suspension shall be considered
practicing medicine without a certificate in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised

Code. -

Furthermore, in accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine
and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following

reasons.

(H On or about January 21, 1999, in the Fairfield County Court of Common Pleas,
you pleaded guilty to sixteen (16) felony counts of Trafficking in Drugs, in
violation of Section 2925.03 (A) and (C)(2)(a), Ohio Revised Code and one (1)
felony count of Medicaid Fraud, in violation of Section 2913.40(B), Ohio
Revised Code.

The acts underlying your guilty pleas involve your prescribing of controlled

substance anorectics to Patients 1-4 (as identified on the attached Patient Key--
Key confidential to be withheld from public disclosure); your false entries in
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medical records for Patients 1-4 regarding histories and physicals, subjective and
objective data, diagnoses, prescriptions, procedures, and tests; and your
fraudulent billing to the Ohio Department of Human Services.

Examples of your inappropriate prescribing of controlled substance anorectics to
Patients 1 and 2, and your false documentation include, but are not limited to the

following:

(a) On April 21, 1998, Patient 1, (a Specialist for the Ohio State Board of
Pharmacy acting in an undercover capacity), appeared at your office for
an initial appointment for weight loss. During Patient 1’s initial visit,
you did not conduct a history and physical examination. However,
Patient 1°s records falsely reflect that you obtained a history and
performed a physical examination that included physical findings of 2+
pitting edema of the extremities, a diagnosis of fluid retention, and your
treatment with Lasix. Further, Patient 1’s records do not reflect that
controlled substances were dispensed to her, when she in fact received 14
Phentermine Hydrochloride tablets.

On May 12, 1998, Patient 1’s second office visit, your scales reflected
that Patient 1 had gained 3 lbs. since her previous visit. However, your
patient records reflect that Patient 1 had lost 1/2 1b. since her previous
visit. In addition, Patient 1 informed you that she had “doubled up” on
the Phentermine Hydrochloride tablets. Despite this information, you
dispensed 14 Phentermine Hydrochloride tablets, and provided Patient 1
with expired samples of 14 tablets of Synthroid 0.112 mg. (a thyroid
hormone), and 14 tablets of Maxzide (a diuretic). Patient 1’s records for
this office visit falsely reflect a diagnosis of acute tonsillitis and that you
prescribed Keflex and Tylenol. Further, Patient 1’s records do not reflect
that any controlled substance anorectics or any other drugs were
dispensed to her at this visit.

Further, your dispensing of Synthroid without evidence of
hypothyroidism, and your dispensing of Maxzide for purposes of weight
Joss in the absence of cardiovascular disorder or fluid overload was
inappropriate. Further, it was inappropriate for you 10 dispense
medication that was expired.

On May 20, 1998, eight days after the previous appointment, Patient 1
visited your office for weight loss. Your scales reflected that Patient 1
had lost weight since her previous visit. Patient 1 attributed her weight
Joss to the use of her friend’s Adderall (a Schedule I1 amphetamine).
Patient 1 also advised you that she had “doubled-up” on the Phentermine
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(b)

Hydrochloride tablets. Despite this information, you dispensed 14
Phentermine Hydrochloride tablets to Patient 1. Further, Patient 1’s
records for this date falsely reflect a diagnosis of menorrhagia and that
you prescribed Provera.

Nine days later, on May 29, 1998, Patient 1 visited your office for weight
Joss. Patient 1 again advised you that she was “doubling-up” on the
Phentermine Hydrochloride. Although your scales indicated that Patient
1 had gained weight, her records for that visit reflect that she had lost 1/2
Ib., and that you dispensed 14 Phentermine Hydrochloride tablets to
Patient 1. Further, your records falsely reflect that Patient 1 was
suffering from watery diarrhea with a diagnosis of acute enteritis, and
that you treated Patient 1 with Imodium.

Subsequently, Patient 1 was seen in your office for weight loss on June
10 and 17, and July 1, 10, and 22, 1998, and received 14 Phentermine
Hydrochloride tablets during each of these visits, and a prescription for
30 Lasix 40 mg. tablets on the July 10 visit; however, your records
reflect that you dispensed Phentermine Hydrochloride to Patient 1 during
the July 22, 1998, visit only. Further, for Patient 1’s other visits, your
records falsely reflect that Patient 1 was suffering from and that you
treated Patient 1 for various diagnoses including urinary tract infection,
acute otitis media, candidal vaginitis, and irregular periods.

Further your prescribing of Lasix for purposes of weight loss to Patient 1
on July 10, 1998, was inappropriate.

On May 13, 1998, Patient 2, (an Agent for the Health Care Fraud Section
of the Ohio Attorney General’s Office acting in an undercover capacity),
appeared at your office for an initial appointment for weight loss.

During the visit, you weighed Patient 2 and advised her to stay on a 1000
calorie per day diet and drink eight glasses of water per day. When you
dispensed 14 Phentermine Hydrochloride tablets to Patient 2, you
advised her that the pills would give her energy and that she should use
that energy to exercise. You did not conduct a history and physical
examination on Patient 2. However, Patient 2s records falsely reflect
that you obtained a history and conducted a physical examination, and
that you diagnosed Patient 2 with and treated her for candidal vaginitis.
Your initial visit with Patent 2 lasted approximately seven minutes.

Patient 2 was subsequently seen in your office for weight loss only on
May 27, June 4 and 17, and July 1, 1998. On each occasion, you
weighed Patient 2 and dispensed 14 Phentermine Hydrochloride tablets.



Li-Jen Ting, MD
Page 4

However, Patient 2’s records falsely reflect that she was examined and
treated for various diagnoses including urinary tract infection, left
ovarian cyst, tension headache, and menorrhagia. Further, your records
fail to reflect that you dispensed Phentermine Hydrochloride to Patient 2
on June 4 and 17, and July 1, 1998. Further, on June 4, 1998, you falsely
documented that your physical examination and a pelvic ultrasound
revealed that Patient 2 had a left ovarian cyst that was approximately 3
cm. in diameter.

3 In the routine course of your practice, you treated Patients 5-38 (as identified on
the attached Patient Key--Key confidential to be withheld from public
disclosure), with controlled substance anorectics for weight loss.

(a) Prior to initiating treatment of Patients 5-38 with controlled substance
anorectics, you failed to determine and/or your records fail to reflect that
the patients had made a substantial good-faith effort to lose weight in a
treatment program utilizing a regimen of weight reduction based on
caloric restriction, nutritional counseling, behavior modification, and
exercise, without the utilization of controlled substances, and that said
treatment had been ineffective.

(b) Further, in your treatment of Patients 5-38, you failed to obtain a
thorough history and/or physical prior to initiating treatment with
controlled substance anorectics.

(©) Further, you documented false information in the medical records of

' Patients 5-38, including histories and physical examinations that you did
not perform, subjective symptoms that were not reported by the patients,
false diagnoses, and false treatment plans.

False diagnoses that you utilized for Patients 5-38 included but were not
limited to candidal vaginitis, gatroenteritis, tonsillitis, urinary tract
infection, upper respiratory infection, menorrhagia, fluid retention,
menopausal symptoms, ovarian cyst, headache, and otitis media.

Further, treatments and procedures that were documented but never
performed by you included but were not limited to ultrasound, vaginal
examinations, wet smears, urinalysis, and prescription medications.

Your guilty pleas to sixteen (16) felony counts of Trafficking in Drugs as alleged in
paragraph (1) above constitute “[s]elling, prescribing, giving away, or administering
drugs for other than legal and legitimate therapeutic purposes or a plea of guilty to, ora
judicial finding of guilt of, a violation of any federal or state law regulating the



Li-Jen Ting, MD
Page 5

possession, distribution, or use of any drug,” as those clauses are used in Section
4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, vour guilty pleas to sixteen (16) felony counts of Trafficking in Drugs and one
(1) felony count of Medicaid Fraud as alleged in paragraph (1) above constitute “[a]
plea of guilty to, or a judicial finding of guilt of, a felony,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, vour acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (2) and (3) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “publishing a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or
misleading statement,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised
Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (2) and (3) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[a] departure from, or the failure to conform
to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar
circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established,” as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (2) and (3) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "violating or attempting to violate, directly or
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit; Rule 4731-11-04(B), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-04(C), Ohio Administrative Code, a
violation of any provision of Rule 4731-11-04, Ohio Administrative Code, also
constitutes a violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3), and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “violating or attempting to violate, directly
or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any
provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board,” as that clause is used
in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, 1o wit: Rule 4731-11-02 (D), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, a
violation of any provision of Rule 4731-1 1-02(D), Ohio Administrative Code, also
constitutes a violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board
within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.
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You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against

you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and
upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend,
refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Lo b Ly T

Anand G. Garg, M.D.
Secretary

AGG/bjs
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #Z 395 591 250
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

DUPLICATE MAILING TO: Fairfield County Jail
221 East Main St.
Lancaster, OH 43130

CERTIFIED MAIL #7395 591 251
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: Douglas Graff, Esq.
CERTIFIED MAIL #2395 591 252
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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